

CENTER STATE ENGINEERING

481 Spotswood Englishtown Road, Monroe Township, New Jersey 08831
T 732.605.9440 F 732.605.9444

October 26, 2022

City of South Amboy
Glenn Skarzynski, Business Administrator
140 North Broadway
South Amboy, NJ 08879

Re: *City of South Amboy*
Feltus Street, Phase 2 - Roadway & Pedestrian Improvements
NJDOT Municipal Aid Program – FY 2021
CSE No. SA-21-007-01
Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Skarzynski:

Sealed bids were opened on Wednesday, October 26, 2022 for the referenced project. Attached please find this office's "Summary of Bids" which details the bids opened.

Bid documents were reviewed and experience evaluated. We find the bid submitted by Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc. to be technically complete. Therefore, it is my recommendation, subject to a review by the City Attorney and the Treasurer's certification that sufficient funds are available, that the bid for the referenced project be awarded to Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc., the low, responsible bidder, in the total amount of \$584,475.62.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,



Mark Rasimowicz, PE, PP, CME
City Engineer

Attachment: "Summary of Bids"

cc: Dan Balka, CFO
Deborah Brooks, City Clerk
Francis Womack, Esq.
All Bidders (via email only)

CENTER STATE
ENGINEERING

481 Spotswood Englishtown Road, Monroe Township, New Jersey 08831
T 732.605.9440 F 732.605.9444

Bid Summary FELTUS STREET PHASE 2 ROADWAY & PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS NJDOT Municipal Aid - FY2021 City of South Amboy, Middlesex County, NJ CSE No. SA-21-007-01 Bids Received: October 26, 2022				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc. 304 Jernee Mill Road Sayreville, NJ 08872 (732) 257-8087		Top Line Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876 (908) 211-7570		Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857 (732) 967-6400		Sea Coast Construction Inc. 15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816 (732) 238-6963		S. Brothers Inc. PO Box 317 South River, NJ 08882 (732) 446-3390		S & G Paving, Inc. 224C Forsgate Drive Jamesburg, NJ 08831 (732) 521-1936		Berto Construction Inc. 625 Leesville Avenue Rahway, NJ 07065 (732) 396-6099	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST	BID PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Inlet Filter, Type 1	SF	60	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$123.50	\$7,410.00	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$5.00	\$300.00	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$1.00	\$60.00	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$25.00	\$1,500.00
2	Portable Variable Message Sign (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	2	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
3	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	16	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.01	\$0.16	\$0.01	\$0.16	\$0.01	\$0.16	\$0.01	\$0.16	\$1.00	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$0.16	\$0.01	\$0.16
4	Drums	UNIT	90	\$5.00	\$450.00	\$0.01	\$0.90	\$0.01	\$0.90	\$0.01	\$0.90	\$0.01	\$0.90	\$1.00	\$90.00	\$0.01	\$0.90	\$0.01	\$0.90
5	Traffic Cones	UNIT	140	\$3.00	\$420.00	\$0.01	\$1.40	\$0.01	\$1.40	\$0.01	\$1.40	\$0.01	\$1.40	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$0.01	\$1.40	\$0.01	\$1.40
6	Construction Signs	SF	392	\$3.00	\$1,176.00	\$53.75	\$21,070.00	\$0.01	\$3.92	\$15.00	\$5,880.00	\$0.01	\$3.92	\$1.00	\$392.00	\$0.01	\$3.92	\$15.00	\$5,880.00
7	Traffic Director, Flagger	Hour	200	\$75.53	\$15,106.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00
8	Traffic Directors, City Police Allowance	Allow.	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
9	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
10	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	10,000	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
11	Removal of Pavement	SY	2,000	\$11.00	\$22,000.00	\$0.01	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$20,000.00	\$10.00	\$20,000.00	\$9.00	\$18,000.00	\$16.00	\$32,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$24.00	\$48,000.00
12	Excavation, Test Pit (If & Where Directed)	CY	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
13	I-13, Soil Aggregate, Sub-Base (If & Where Directed)	CY	20	\$42.00	\$840.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$185.00	\$3,700.00
14	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 4" Thick	SY	2,000	\$8.00	\$16,000.00	\$0.01	\$20.00	\$0.01	\$20.00	\$7.00	\$14,000.00	\$0.01	\$20.00	\$8.00	\$16,000.00	\$0.01	\$20.00	\$18.00	\$36,000.00
15	Milling, 2" Depth	SY	6,600	\$4.40	\$29,040.00	\$4.74	\$31,284.00	\$17.43	\$115,038.00	\$4.00	\$26,400.00	\$4.00	\$26,400.00	\$6.00	\$39,600.00	\$3.50	\$23,100.00	\$7.00	\$46,200.00
16	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64, Base Course, 4" Thick	Ton	495	\$110.00	\$54,450.00	\$69.90	\$34,600.50	\$90.00	\$44,550.00	\$135.00	\$66,825.00	\$168.00	\$83,160.00	\$148.00	\$73,260.00	\$125.00	\$61,875.00	\$170.00	\$84,150.00
17	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64, Leveling Course (If & Where Directed)	Ton	100	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$101.11	\$10,111.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$110.00	\$11,000.00
18	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64, Surface Course, 2" Thick	Ton	1,150	\$110.00	\$126,500.00	\$101.11	\$116,276.50	\$75.00	\$86,250.00	\$110.00	\$126,500.00	\$110.00	\$126,500.00	\$108.00	\$124,200.00	\$135.00	\$155,250.00	\$110.00	\$126,500.00
19	Sealing of Cracks in Hot Mix Asphalt (If & Where Directed)	LF	200	\$18.00	\$3,600.00	\$8.86	\$1,772.00	\$4.54	\$908.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
20	Inlet, Type 'B', Up to 60" Depth	UNIT	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,799.57	\$5,799.57	\$5,758.86	\$5,758.86	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
21	Reconstruct Inlet, Type 'B', Using New Casting	UNIT	6	\$1,750.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,733.45	\$10,400.70	\$1,908.85	\$11,453.10	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
22	Cleaning Drainage Structure	UNIT	6	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$656.25	\$3,937.50	\$321.46	\$1,928.76	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00
23	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	SY	910	\$99.00	\$90,090.00	\$84.70	\$77,077.00	\$86.93	\$79,106.30	\$85.00	\$77,350.00	\$110.00	\$100,100.00	\$98.00	\$89,180.00	\$140.00	\$127,400.00	\$81.00	\$73,710.00
24	Concrete Paver Sidewalk	SY	11	\$135.00	\$1,485.00	\$245.36	\$2,698.96	\$174.32	\$1,917.52	\$175.00	\$1,925.00	\$270.00	\$2,970.00	\$125.00	\$1,375.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$200.00	\$2,200.00
25	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	SY	175	\$126.00	\$22,050.00	\$87.31	\$15,279.25	\$127.51	\$22,314.25	\$100.00	\$17,500.00	\$150.00	\$26,250.00	\$128.00	\$22,400.00	\$150.00	\$26,250.00	\$119.00	\$20,825.00
26	Detectable Warning Surface	SY	38	\$425.00	\$16,150.00	\$164.45	\$6,249.10	\$137.99	\$5,243.62	\$900.00	\$34,200.00	\$750.00	\$28,500.00	\$450.00	\$17,100.00	\$850.00	\$32,300.00	\$300.00	\$11,400.00
27	Concrete Curb	LF	3,100	\$33.00	\$102,300.00	\$36.39	\$112,809.00	\$29.83	\$92,473.00	\$33.00	\$102,300.00	\$32.00	\$99,200.00	\$38.00	\$117,800.00	\$40.00	\$124,000.00	\$30.00	\$99,000.00
28	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, Yellow, 6" Wide	LF	300	\$1.10	\$330.00	\$0.74	\$222.00	\$0.73	\$219.00	\$0.77	\$231.00	\$0.70	\$210.00	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$1.30	\$390.00	\$0.74	\$222.00
29	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, Yellow, 4" Wide, Double	LF	1,750	\$2.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.74	\$1,295.00	\$0.73	\$1,277.50	\$0.77	\$1,347.50	\$0.70	\$1,225.00	\$1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1.70	\$2,975.00	\$0.74	\$1,295.00
30	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, Blue, 4" Wide	LF	20	\$1.10	\$22.00	\$0.74	\$14.80	\$0.73	\$14.60	\$0.77	\$15.40	\$0.70	\$14.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$2.30	\$46.00	\$0.74	\$14.80
31	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, White, 6" Wide	LF	1,800	\$1.50	\$2,700.00	\$1.10	\$1,980.00	\$1.10	\$1,980.00	\$1.16	\$2,088.00	\$1.05	\$1,890.00	\$1.40	\$2,520.00	\$1.30	\$2,340.00	\$1.11	\$1,998.00
32	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, White, 12" Wide	LF	1,100	\$2.75	\$3,025.00	\$2.21	\$2,431.00	\$2.20	\$2,420.00	\$2.31	\$2,541.00	\$2.10	\$2,310.00	\$2.40	\$2,640.00	\$2.70	\$2,970.00	\$2.22	\$2,442.00
33	Traffic Stripes, Thermoplastic, White, 24" Wide	LF	330	\$5.25	\$1,732.50	\$4.41	\$1,455.30	\$4.41	\$1,455.30	\$4.62	\$1,524.60	\$4.20	\$1,386.00	\$5.00	\$1,650.00	\$5.40	\$1,782.00	\$4.50	\$1,485.00
34	Curb Stripes, Epoxy Resin, Yellow (If & Where Directed)	LF	200	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$1.05	\$210.00	\$1.05	\$210.00	\$1.10	\$220.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.05	\$210.00
35	Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic, Blue	UNIT	1	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$315.00	\$315.00	\$314.99	\$314.99	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$315.00	\$315.00
36	Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic, White	UNIT	1	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$183.75	\$183.75	\$183.74	\$183.74	\$192.50	\$192.50	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$185.00	\$185.00
37	Traffic Sign, R1-1, 30"x30"	UNIT	5	\$325.00	\$1,625.00	\$278.25	\$1,391.25	\$278.24	\$1,391.20	\$291.50	\$1,457.50	\$265.00	\$1,325.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$279.00	\$1,395.00
38	Traffic Sign, R7-8A (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	1	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$215.25	\$215.25	\$215.24	\$215.24	\$225.50	\$225.50	\$205.00	\$205.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$216.00	\$216.00
39	Traffic Sign, W11A-2, 30" x 30"	UNIT	4	\$325.00	\$1,300.00	\$278.25	\$1,113.00	\$278.24	\$1,112.96	\$291.50	\$1,166.00	\$265.00	\$1,060.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$279.00	\$1,116.00
40	Removal of Beam Guide Rail	LF	25	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$10.77	\$629.25	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$125.00	\$3,500.00	\$87,500.00
41	Reset/Relocate Traffic Sign	UNIT	4	\$175.00	\$700.00	\$157.50	\$630.00	\$157.50	\$630.00	\$165.00	\$660.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$158.00	\$632.00
42	Reset/Relocate Street Identification Sign (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$630.00	\$630.00	\$629.98	\$629.98	\$660.00	\$660.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$632.00	\$632.00
43	Project Identification Sign	UNIT	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,034.25	\$1,034.25	\$1,034.22	\$1,034.22	\$1,075.34	\$1,075.34	\$985.00	\$985.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00
44	Miscellaneous Concrete (If & Where Directed)	CY	10	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$199.87	\$1,998.70	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
45	Reset Water Valve Box (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	10	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$17.25	\$172.50	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
46	Reset Gas Valve Box (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	4	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$0.01	\$0.04	\$17.25	\$69.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$800.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
47	Reset Casting, Sanitary Sewer Manhole, Using New Casting	UNIT	13	\$1,100.00	\$14,300.00	\$724.76	\$9,421.88	\$1,271.22	\$16,525.86	\$1,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$350.00	\$4,550.00	\$1,600.00	\$20,800.00	\$600.00	\$7,800.00	\$800.00	\$10,400.00
48	Reset Clean-Out, Sanitary Sewer (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	2	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$419.62	\$839.24	\$86.24	\$172.48	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
49	Tree Removal, 12" to 18" Diameter (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	2	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$866.25	\$1,732.50	\$1,049.97	\$2,099.94	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
50	Tree Removal, 18" to 24" Diameter (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	3	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,732.50	\$5,197.50	\$1,863.70	\$5,591.10	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00
51	Trimming Existing Tree, 12" to 18" Diameter (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	2	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$472.50	\$945.00	\$1,049.97	\$2,099.94	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00
52	Trimming Existing Tree, 18" to 24" Diameter (If & Where Directed)	UNIT	2	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$735.00	\$1,470.00	\$1,863.70	\$3,727.40	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00						